## **RESOLUTION NO. 257**

## AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 129 FOR 2011 REGARDING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR THE PROVISION OF RAPE CRISIS SERVICES

Introduced: 7/11/11 By Law Committee, Messrs. Clenahan and Scavo:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 129 for 2011, this Honorable Body authorized a one year agreement with the NYS Department of Health pertaining to the provision of rape crisis services for the period beginning July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2012 in the amount of \$55,000, and

WHEREAS, The NYS Department of Health is transitioning the award of grants to a multi-year contract that will be used to fund rape crisis and prevention education programs for youth and adults in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Director of the Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center has requested authorization to extend the contract with the NYS Department of Health pertaining to the provision of rape crisis services is for the period beginning July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2015 in the amount of \$55,000 a year rather than for the period beginning July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2012, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 129 for 2011 is amended to indicate that the term of the agreement with the NYS Department of Health pertaining to the provision of rape crisis services is for the period beginning July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2015 in the amount of \$55,000 a year rather than for the period beginning July 1, 2011 and ending July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2012, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said amended agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/11/11